

05-6439-cr

To Be Argued By:
ERIC J. GLOVER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-6439-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

-vs-

JOHN CANOVA,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

JOHN H. DURHAM
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ERIC J. GLOVER
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
I. The \$5 Million Loss Found By This Court Did Not Overstate the Seriousness of the Offense	3
II. The “Victim’s Own Conduct” Should Not Have Been A Basis for Departure	8
III. Payment of Restitution by the Defendant’s Employer Was Not a Proper Ground for Departure	10
IV. A Sentence of Probation Was Unreasonable Where the Defendant’s Sentencing Guidelines Range Was 46 to 57 Months of Imprisonment ..	11
Conclusion.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	11
<i>United States v. Amor</i> , 24 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Broderson</i> , 67 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 967 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 16 F. Supp.2d 36 (D. Mass. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 58 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>United States v. Godding</i> , 405 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	9, 14

<i>United States v. Jagmohan</i> , 909 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Karro</i> , 257 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 53 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. LeRose</i> , 219 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 436 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 988 F.2d 1298 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 80 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Parsons</i> , 109 F.3d 1002 (4th Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 946 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Tunick</i> , 2001 WL 282698 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	12

United States v. Ture,
No. 05-3142, 2006 WL 1596754
(8th Cir. June 13, 2006) 13
